Trend of revenue receipts 1.1 1
Analysis of arrears of revenue 1.2 3
Arrears in assessments 1.3 4
Evasion of tax detected by the department 14 4
Pendency of Refund Cases 1.5 4
Response of the Government/departments towards audit 1.6 5
Analysis of the mechanism for dealing with the issues 1.7 8

raised by Audit

Action taken on the recommendations accepted by the
Departments/Government

Audit Planning

Results of audit

Coverage of this Report

Tax administration

Internal audit

Results of audit

Performance Audit on “System of Assessment under
Value Added Tax”

Loss of revenue in time barred appeal/set aside cases

Non-compliance of revisional orders and departmental
circular

Follow up audit on the Performance Audit on
“e-Services in the Directorate of Commercial Taxes”

Non-realisation of revenue on land used for commercial
purposes




Non-realisation of revenue due to non-settlement of 35
long term lease

Non-realisation of rent due to non-renewal of long term 3.6
lease

Non-realisation of lease rent and interest 3.7
Non/short realisation of rent from fisheries 3.8
Tax administration 4.1
Results of audit 42
Non-realisation of tax, additional tax, penalty and 43
special fees due to non-maintenance of Tax Demand

Register

Non- realisation of permit fee 4.4
Non - realisation of dealer’s tax and penalty 4.5
Non-realisation of special tax from air-conditioned 4.6
vehicles

Non-realisation of audio and video fee 4.7
Short realisation of fitness fee 4.8
Short realisation of one-time and life-time tax 4.9
Non-realisation of showroom inspection fee 4.10
Short levy of additional tax 4.11
Inaction of Government in taking remedial action on 4.12
deficiencies in VAHAN

Tax administration 5.1
Internal audit 5.2
Results of audit 53
Short levy of stamp duty due to incorrect mapping of 54
business rules in the CORD software

Short levy of stamp duty and registration fees due to 5.5
misclassification of deeds

Irregular allowance of remission on subsequent transfer 5.6
of flats of Co-operative Housing Societies

Short realisation of interest on delayed payment of 5.7

stamp duty

53

54

54
55

57
57
58

59
60
62

63
64
65
67
67
69

71

71
71

72

73

74

75

ii




Tax administration
Internal audit
Results of audit

Performance Audit on “Assessment and Collection
of revenue from Minor Minerals”

Tax administration

Results of audit

Non-realisation of fee on unsold stock of foreign liquor
Non-realisation of wastage fee on handling wastage

Non-levy of interest on delayed payment of electricity
duty

Non-levy and non-realisation of entertainment tax

Non-realisation of profession tax due to non-enrolment

Appendix-I

Glossary of Abbreviations

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

7.6
7.7

101
101
102
103
103

104
104

107

109

il



