TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Reference to	
	Paragraph	Page
PREFACE		v
OVERVIEW		vii
CHAPTER I		
GENERAL		
Trend of revenue receipts	1.1	1
Analysis of arrears of revenue	1.2	3
Arrears in assessments	1.3	4
Evasion of tax detected by the department	1.4	4
Pendency of Refund Cases	1.5	4
Response of the Government/departments towards audit	1.6	5
Analysis of the mechanism for dealing with the issues raised by Audit	1.7	8
Action taken on the recommendations accepted by the Departments/Government	1.8	10
Audit Planning	1.9	15
Results of audit	1.10	16
Coverage of this Report	1.11	16
CHAPTER II		
VALUE ADDED TAX		
Tax administration	2.1	17
Internal audit	2.2	17
Results of audit	2.3	17
Performance Audit on "System of Assessment under Value Added Tax"	2.4	18
Loss of revenue in time barred appeal/set aside cases	2.5	44
Non-compliance of revisional orders and departmental circular	2.6	45
Follow up audit on the Performance Audit on "e-Services in the Directorate of Commercial Taxes"	2.7	45
CHAPTER III		
LAND REVENUE		
Tax administration	3.1	51
Internal audit	3.2	51
Results of audit	3.3	51
Non-realisation of revenue on land used for commercial purposes	3.4	52

	Reference to	
	Paragraph	Page
Non-realisation of revenue due to non-settlement of long term lease	3.5	53
Non-realisation of rent due to non-renewal of long term lease	3.6	54
Non-realisation of lease rent and interest	3.7	54
Non/short realisation of rent from fisheries	3.8	55
CHAPTER IV		
MOTOR VEHICLES TAX		
Tax administration	4.1	57
Results of audit	4.2	57
Non-realisation of tax, additional tax, penalty and special fees due to non-maintenance of Tax Demand Register	4.3	58
Non- realisation of permit fee	4.4	59
Non - realisation of dealer's tax and penalty	4.5	60
Non-realisation of special tax from air-conditioned vehicles	4.6	62
Non-realisation of audio and video fee	4.7	63
Short realisation of fitness fee	4.8	64
Short realisation of one-time and life-time tax	4.9	65
Non-realisation of showroom inspection fee	4.10	67
Short levy of additional tax	4.11	67
Inaction of Government in taking remedial action on deficiencies in VAHAN	4.12	69
CHAPTER V		
STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATIO	N FEES	
Tax administration	5.1	71
Internal audit	5.2	71
Results of audit	5.3	71
Short levy of stamp duty due to incorrect mapping of business rules in the CORD software	5.4	72
Short levy of stamp duty and registration fees due to misclassification of deeds	5.5	73
Irregular allowance of remission on subsequent transfer of flats of Co-operative Housing Societies	5.6	74
Short realisation of interest on delayed payment of stamp duty	5.7	75

	Referen	Reference to	
	Paragraph	Page	
CHAPTER VI			
MINES AND MINERALS			
Tax administration	6.1	77	
Internal audit	6.2	77	
Results of audit	6.3	77	
Performance Audit on "Assessment and Collection of revenue from Minor Minerals"	6.4	78	
CHAPTER VII			
OTHER TAX RECEIPTS			
Tax administration	7.1	101	
Results of audit	7.2	101	
Non-realisation of fee on unsold stock of foreign liquor	7.3	102	
Non-realisation of wastage fee on handling wastage	7.4	103	
Non-levy of interest on delayed payment of electricity duty	7.5	103	
Non-levy and non-realisation of entertainment tax	7.6	104	
Non-realisation of profession tax due to non-enrolment	7.7	104	
APPENDICES			
Appendix-I		107	
GLOSSARY			
Glossary of Abbreviations		109	